

5

NO. A10-1930

State of Minnesota
In Supreme Court

Ronald E. Troyer,

Employee,

v.

Vertlu Management Company/
Kok & Lundberg Funeral Homes,

Employer-Relator,

and

State Auto Insurance Company,

Insurer-Relator,

and

HealthEast Care System,

Hospital-Respondent.

BRIEF OF EMPLOYER AND INSURER - RELATORS

THUN LAW OFFICE
Todd J. Thun (#017032X)
150 South Fifth Street
Suite 1490
Minneapolis, MN 55402

AAFEDT, FORDE, GRAY,
MONSON & HAGER, P.A.
Robin Simpson (#178251)
Radd Kulseth (#337390)
150 South Fifth Street, Suite 2600
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 339-8965

Attorney for Hospital-Respondent

Attorneys for Employer/Insurer-Relators

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities.....	iii
Statement of the Case	1
Issues Presented.....	3
I. Whether the W.C.C.A. committed an error of law in determining that HealthEast is the ‘healthcare provider’ of the surgical implant hardware used during the employee’s surgery, and therefore is entitled to bill the employer and insurer for those devices pursuant to Minn. Rule 5221.0700, subp. 2(A)(2)	
II. Whether the W.C.C.A. committed an error of law in determining that the compensation judge does not have the authority to determine the reasonable value of the surgical implant hardware up to a cap of 85 percent of the hospital’s usual and customary charge pursuant to Minn. Stat. 176.136, subd. 1b(b); and finding that, therefore, the reasonable value of the hardware was 85 percent of HealthEast’s usual and customary charge.	
Statement of Facts	4
Standard of Review.....	6
Brief of Argument.....	6
I. The W.C.C.A. committed an error of law in determining HealthEast is the ‘healthcare provider’ of the surgical implant hardware used during the employee’s surgery, and therefore is entitled to bill the employer and insurer for those devices pursuant to Minn. Rule 5221.0700, subp. 2(A)(2).....	6
A. Policy underlying direct billing by the healthcare provider.....	7
B. The W.C.C.A.’s ‘totality of the surgical procedure’ test is incorrect...9	
C. ANS is the ‘healthcare provider’ of the medical implants.....	15
1. The extent of HealthEast’s services with regards to the surgical implants.....	17

2.	The extent of ANS' services with regards to the surgical implants.....	19
II.	The Court committed an error of law in determining that the compensation judge does not have the authority to determine the reasonable value of the surgical implant hardware up to a cap of 85 percent of the hospital's usual and customary charge pursuant to Minn. Stat. 176.136, subd. 1b(b); and in finding that the reasonable value of the hardware was 85 percent of HealthEast's usual and customary charge.....	24
A.	The consistent provision for independent judicial review throughout Minn. Stat. 176.136 furthers the policy of ensuring reasonable costs to employers for medical benefits to injured workers.....	24
B.	The Relative-Value Fee Schedule is not at issue.....	30
C.	The plain language of Minn. Stat. § 176.136 does not mandate payment at 85 percent of the 'usual and customary' rate.....	31
D.	A determination that Minn. Stat. § 176.136, subd. 1b mandates payment at 85 percent of a hospital's usual and customary charge leads to an absurd result.....	34
	Conclusion.....	37

Table of Authorities

Minnesota Supreme Court

Bruns v. City of St. Paul, 55 N.W.2d 522 (Minn. 1996).....6
Fink v. Cold Spring Granite Co., 115 N.W.2d 22 (Minn. 1962).....34
Molloy v. Meier, 679 N.W.2d 711 (Minn. 2004).....31

Workers’ Compensation Court of Appeals

Buck-Ulrick v. Tri-City Enterprise, 68 W.C.D. 210 (W.C.C.A. May 13, 2008)..7

Statutes and Rules

Minn. Rule 5221.0300.....8
Minn. Rule 5221.0405.....16
Minn. Rule 5221.0700.....8
Minn. Stat. 176.001.....8
Minn Stat. 176.136.....25
Minn. Stat. 176.322.....1
